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Item 1. Financial Statements

INFUSYSTEM HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 

(in thousands, except share data)   
September 30,

2010   
December 31,

2009  
   (Unaudited)     
ASSETS    
Current Assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,692   $ 7,750  
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,785 and $1,842 at

September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively    7,348    5,517  
Inventory    1,457    925  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    492    395  
Deferred income taxes    357    125  

Total Current Assets    14,346    14,712  
Property & equipment, net    17,154    13,499  
Deferred debt issuance costs, net    723    781  
Goodwill    63,983    56,580  
Intangible assets, net    33,588    28,911  
Other assets    249    207  

Total Assets   $ 130,043   $ 114,690  

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current Liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 2,177   $ 1,306  
Other current liabilities    2,201    1,573  
Derivative liabilities    785    2,670  
Current portion of long-term debt    5,336    5,501  

Total Current Liabilities    10,499    11,050  
Long-term debt, net of current portion    28,139    18,640  
Deferred income taxes    5,649    3,314  
Other Liabilities    512    221  

Total Liabilities   $ 44,799   $ 33,225  
Commitments and Contingencies    —      —    
Stockholders’ Equity    
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value: authorized 1,000,000 shares; none issued    —      —    
Common stock, $.0001 par value; authorized 200,000,000; shares; issued and outstanding

19,941,095 and 18,734,144, respectively    2    2  
Additional paid-in capital    85,067    81,410  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (183)   —    
Retained earnings    358    53  
Total Stockholders’ Equity    85,244    81,465  

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 130,043   $ 114,690  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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INFUSYSTEM HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
(in thousands, except per share data)   2010   2009   2010   2009  
Net revenues   $ 12,733   $ 9,902   $ 34,154   $ 28,302  
Operating expenses:      

Cost of Revenues — Product, service and supply
costs    2,130    1,793    5,524    4,447  

Cost of Revenues — Pump depreciation, sales
and disposals    1,706    993    4,094    2,727  

Provision for doubtful accounts    986    890    3,454    2,734  
Amortization of intangibles    624    456    1,615    1,370  
Selling and marketing    1,702    1,201    4,739    3,749  
General and administrative    4,757    3,206    12,662    9,307  

Total Operating Expenses    11,905    8,539    32,088    24,334  
Operating income    828    1,363    2,066    3,968  
Other loss:      

Gain (loss) on derivatives    250    (564)   (210)   (1,200) 
Interest expense    (609)   (831)   (2,781)   (2,668) 
Gain on extinguishment of long-term debt    —      —      1,118    —    

Total other loss    (359)   (1,395)   (1,873)   (3,868) 

Income (loss) before income taxes    469    (32)   193    100  
Income tax (expense) benefit    (295)   (413)   112    (292) 

Net income (loss)   $ 174   $ (445)  $ 305   $ (192) 

Net income (loss) per share:      
Basic    0.01    (0.02)   0.02    (0.01) 
Diluted    0.01    (0.02)   0.01    (0.01) 

Weighted average shares outstanding:      
Basic    19,904,648    18,645,911    19,539,326    18,581,917  
Diluted    21,647,904    18,645,911    20,742,765    18,581,917  

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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INFUSYSTEM HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30  
(in thousands)   2010   2009  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
Net Income (Loss)   $ 305   $ (192) 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Loss on derivative liabilities    210    1,200  
Gain on extinguishment of long-term debt    (1,118)   —    
Provision for doubtful accounts    3,454    2,734  
Depreciation and loss on disposal of pumps    4,379    3,250  
Amortization of intangible assets    1,615    1,370  
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs    915    382  
Stock-based compensation    1,811    529  
Deferred income taxes    (519)   787  

Changes in assets and liabilities, exclusive of effects of acquisitions:    
Increase in accounts receivable, net of provision    (3,556)   (4,157) 
Increase in other current assets    (89)   (632) 
Decrease in other assets    170    —    
Increase in accounts payable and other liabilities    553    1,803  
Decrease in derivative liabilities from termination of interest rate swap    (365)   —    

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES    7,765    7,074  
INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Capital expenditures    (1,392)   (4,039) 
Cash paid for acquisition, net of cash acquired    (16,418)   —    
Proceeds from sales of property    —      1  
Other assets    —      (18) 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES    (17,810)   (4,056) 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Principal payments on term loan    (21,596)   (7,747) 
Cash proceeds from term loan    30,000    —    
Capitalized debt issuance costs    (808)   —    
Common stock repurchased to satisfy statutory withholding on Stock-based compensation    (38)   —    
Principal payments on capital lease obligation    (571)   (68) 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES    6,987    (7,815) 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents    (3,058)   (4,797) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period    7,750    11,513  
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period    4,692    6,716  

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES    
Cash paid for interest (including swap payments)   $ 1,873   $ 2,232  
Cash paid for income taxes   $ 14   $ 58  

NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS    
Additions to property (a)   $ 405   $ 388  
Property acquired pursuant to a capital lease   $ 1,869    1,038  
Origination of long term debt   $ 750    —    
Current assets assumed in acquisition (b)   $ 2,399    —    
Current liabilities assumed in acquisition (b)   $ 438    —    
Deferred tax liability assumed in acquisition (b)   $ 2,754    —    
Deferred tax asset assumed in acquisition (b)   $ 30    —    

 

(a) Amounts consist of current liabilities for net property that have not been included in investing activities. These amounts
have not been paid for as of September 30, 2010 and 2009 but will be included as a cash outflow from investing activities
for capital expenditures when paid.

(b) See Note 3 - Acquisitions

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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INFUSYSTEM HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
 
1. Basis of Presentation and Nature of Operations

The information in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes the financial position of InfuSystem Holdings, Inc. and
its consolidated subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the results of operations for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009, and cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2010
and 2009. In the opinion of the Company, the consolidated statements for the unaudited interim periods presented include all
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary to present a fair statement of the results for such interim
periods.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). All intercompany accounts and transactions have
been eliminated. Results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 are not necessarily indicative
of the results for an entire year.

The Company is a leading provider of ambulatory infusion pumps, supplies and services to the outpatient oncology
market as well as new and pre-owned infusion pumps and other biomedical equipment, biomedical recertification,
maintenance and repair services to hospitals, oncology practices and other alternate site health care providers.

On June 15, 2010, the Company entered into a stock purchase agreement with the shareholders of First Biomedical, Inc.,
(“First Biomedical”) a Kansas corporation, to acquire all of the issued and outstanding stock of First Biomedical and
completed the acquisition simultaneously. First Biomedical sells, rents, services and repairs new and pre-owned infusion
pumps and other medical equipment. First Biomedical also sells a variety of primary and secondary tubing, cassettes, catheters
and other disposable items that are utilized with infusion pumps. For more information, please refer to the “Acquisition”
discussion included in Note 3.

To the Company’s knowledge, it is the largest ambulatory infusion pump management service provider to oncology
practices in the United States. The Company supplies electronic ambulatory infusion pumps and associated disposable supply
kits to oncology practices, infusion clinics and hospital outpatient chemotherapy clinics. These pumps and supplies are
utilized primarily by colorectal cancer patients who receive a standard of care treatment that utilizes continuous chemotherapy
infusions delivered via electronic ambulatory infusion pumps. The Company obtains an assignment of insurance benefits from
the patient, bills the insurance company or patient accordingly, and collects payment. The Company provides pump
management services for the pumps and associated disposable supply kits to over 1,300 oncology practices in the United
States. The Company retains title to the pumps during this process. The Company’s unique suite of services appeals to
practices, patients and payors by improving access to clinically necessary medical equipment, while driving down costs and
maximizing clinical outcomes.

In addition, the Company sells or rents new and pre-owned pole mounted and ambulatory infusion pumps to, and
provides biomedical recertification, maintenance and repair services for oncology practices as well as other alternate site
settings including home care and home infusion providers, skilled nursing facilities, pain centers and others. The Company
also provides these products and services to customers in the small-hospital market.

The Company purchases new and pre-owned pole mounted and ambulatory infusion pumps from a variety of sources on a
non-exclusive basis. The Company repairs, refurbishes and provides biomedical certification for the devices as needed. The
pumps are then available for sale, rental or to be used within the Company’s ambulatory infusion pump management service.

The Company has one operating segment, representing the only reportable segment in accordance with Accounting
Standard Codification (“ASC”) 280, “Segment Reporting.”

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all wholly owned organizations. All
intercompany transactions and account balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates, assumptions
and judgments that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements, including the notes thereto. The Company



considers critical accounting policies to be those that require more significant judgments and estimates in the preparation of
its consolidated financial statements, including the following: revenue recognition, which includes contractual allowances;
accounts receivable and allowance
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for doubtful accounts; sales return allowances; inventory reserves; income taxes; and goodwill valuation. Management relies
on historical experience and other assumptions believed to be reasonable in making its judgment and estimates. Actual results
could differ materially from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash
equivalents. The Company maintains its cash and cash equivalents primarily with two financial institutions and is fully
insured with the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) under the Transaction Account Guarantee Program until
December 31, 2010.

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Accounts receivable are reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors and other direct
pay customers for goods provided and services rendered. The Company performs periodic analyses to assess the accounts
receivable balances. It records an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the estimated collectability of the accounts such
that the recorded amounts reflect estimated net realizable value. Upon determination that an account is uncollectible, the
account is written-off and charged to the allowance.

Accounts receivable are reduced by an allowance for amounts that could become uncollectible in the future. The
Company’s estimate for its allowance for doubtful accounts is based upon management’s assessment of historical and expected
net collections by payor. Due to continuing changes in the health care industry and third-party reimbursement it is possible
that management’s estimates could change in the near term, which could have an impact on its financial position, results of
operations, and cash flows.

Inventory

The Company’s inventory consists of infusion pumps and related parts and supplies and is stated at the lower of cost
(determined on a first in, first out basis) or market. The Company periodically performs an analysis of slow moving inventory
and records a reserve based on estimated obsolete inventory.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is stated at acquired cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated
useful lives of the related assets, ranging from three to seven years. Rental equipment, consisting primarily of infusion pumps
that the Company acquires from third-parties, is depreciated over five years. Leasehold improvements are amortized using the
straight-line method over the life of the asset or the remaining term of the lease, whichever is shorter. Maintenance and minor
repairs are charged to operations as incurred. When assets are sold, or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated
depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is recorded in the current period.

Long-Lived Assets

The Company accounts for the impairment and disposition of long-lived assets in accordance with ASC 360, “Property,
Plant and Equipment.” This standard addresses financial accounting and reporting for the impairment of long-lived assets and
for the disposal of long-lived assets. In accordance with this standard, long-lived assets to be held are reviewed for events or
changes in circumstances, which indicate that their carrying value may not be recoverable. If an impairment indicator exists,
the Company assesses the asset (or asset group) for recoverability. Recoverability of these assets is determined based upon the
expected undiscounted future net cash flows from the operations to which the assets relate, utilizing management’s best
estimates, appropriate assumptions and projections at the time. If the carrying value is determined not to be recoverable from
future operating cash flows, the asset is deemed impaired and an impairment loss would be recognized to the extent the
carrying value exceeded the estimated fair market value of the asset. The Company reviews the carrying value of long-lived
assets if there is an indicator of impairment. The Company has determined that no impairment indicators existed as of
September 30, 2010.

Goodwill Valuation

Goodwill arising from business combinations represents the excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of
the net assets of the businesses acquired.

In accordance with the provisions of ASC 350, “Intangibles – Goodwill and Other,” goodwill is tested annually for
impairment or more frequently if circumstances indicate the possibility of impairment. Significant judgments required to
estimate fair value include estimating future cash flows, and determining appropriate discount rates, growth rates and other
assumptions. Changes in these estimates and assumptions could materially affect the determination of fair value which could



trigger impairment. The Company performed the annual impairment test at October 31, 2009, and determined there was no
impairment of goodwill. No events have occurred subsequent to October 31, 2009 that indicates impairment may have
occurred.
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Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of trade names, physician and customer relationships, non-compete agreements and software.
The trade names, physician and customer relationships and non-compete agreements arose from the acquisitions of InfuSystem
and First Biomedical. The Company amortizes the value assigned to the physician and customer relationships on a straight-
line basis over the period of expected benefit, which is 15 years. The acquired physician and customer relationship base
represents a valuable asset of InfuSystem due to the expectation of future business opportunities to be leveraged from the
existing relationship with each physician and customer. InfuSystem has long-standing relationships with numerous oncology
clinics, physicians, home care and home infusion providers, skilled nursing facilities, pain centers and others. These
relationships are expected, on average, to have a 15 year useful life, based on minimal attrition experienced to date by the
Company and expectations of continued minimal attrition. Non-compete agreements are amortized on a straight-line basis
over five years and software is amortized on a straight-line basis over three years. Management tests non-amortizable
intangible assets (trade names) for impairment in accordance with ASC 350. The Company performed the annual impairment
test at October 31, 2009, and determined there was no impairment. No events have occurred subsequent to October 31, 2009
that indicates impairment may have occurred.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

Accumulated other comprehensive loss consists only of the unrealized loss on the single interest rate swap in place as of
September 30, 2010, net of taxes. For more information on the interest rate swap, please refer to Note 7. During the quarter
there was an accumulated other comprehensive loss of $285,000 related to the unrealized loss on the swap. The tax impact on
the loss was $102,000, leaving a net accumulated other comprehensive loss of $183,000. These were the only net changes to
accumulated other comprehensive loss for both the three and nine months ending September 30, 2010. The following table
summarizes comprehensive (loss) income for the applicable periods (in thousands):
 

   

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2010   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2010  
Net income   $ 174   $ 305  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

on derivatives, net of taxes    (183)   (183) 
Total comprehensive (loss) income   $ (9)  $ 122  

Revenue Recognition

The majority of the Company’s revenue is rental revenue in the oncology market. Revenues are recognized
predominantly under fee for service arrangements through equipment that the Company rents to patients. The Company
recognizes revenue only when all of the following criteria are met: persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; services have
been rendered; the price to the customer is fixed or determinable; and collectability is reasonably assured. Persuasive evidence
of an arrangement is determined to exist, and collectability is reasonably assured, when the Company receives a physician’s
written order and assignment of benefits, signed by the physician and patient, respectively, and the Company has verified
actual pump usage and insurance coverage. The Company recognizes rental revenue from electronic infusion pumps as earned,
normally on a month-to-month basis. Pump rentals are billed at the Company’s established rates, which often differ from
contractually allowable rates provided by third-party payors such as Medicare, Medicaid and commercial insurance carriers.
All billings to third party payors are recorded net of provision for contractual adjustments to arrive at net revenues.

Due to the nature of the industry and the reimbursement environment in which the Company operates, certain estimates
are required to record net revenues and accounts receivable at their net realizable values. Inherent in these estimates is the risk
that they will have to be revised or updated as additional information becomes available. Specifically, the complexity of many
third-party billing arrangements and the uncertainty of reimbursement amounts for certain services from certain payors may
result in adjustments to amounts originally recorded. Due to continuing changes in the health care industry and third-party
reimbursement, it is possible that management’s estimates could change in the near term, which could have an impact on our
results of operations and cash flows.

The Company’s largest payor is Medicare, which accounted for approximately 31% of its gross billings for the nine
months ended September 30, 2010. The Company has contracts with various individual Blue Cross/Blue Shield affiliates
which in the aggregate accounted for approximately 23% of its gross billings for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.
No individual payor (other than Medicare and the Blue Cross/Blue Shield entities) accounts for greater than approximately
6% of the Company’s gross billings.

The Company recognizes revenue for selling, renting and servicing new and pre-owned infusion pumps and other
medical equipment when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; services have been rendered; the price to the customer
is fixed or determinable; and collectability is reasonably assured. The Company performs an analysis to estimate sales returns
and records an allowance. This estimate is based on historical sales returns.
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Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740, “Income Taxes,” which requires that the Company
recognize deferred tax liabilities and assets based on the differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and the
tax basis of assets and liabilities, using enacted tax rates in effect in the years the differences are expected to reverse. Deferred
income tax (expense) benefit results from the change in net deferred tax assets or deferred tax liabilities. A valuation allowance
is recorded when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some or all of any deferred tax assets will not be
realized. For more information, please refer to the “Income Taxes” discussion included in Note 8.

Share Based Payment

ASC 718, “Stock Compensation,” requires all entities to recognize compensation expense in an amount equal to the fair
value of share based payments made to employees, among other requirements. Under the fair value based method,
compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair value of the award and is recognized on a straight-line basis
over the award vesting period. Accordingly, share based payments issued to officers and directors are measured at fair value
and recognized as expense over the related vesting periods.

In 2007, the Company adopted the 2007 Stock Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) providing for the issuance of a maximum of
2,000,000 shares of common stock in connection with the grant of stock-based or stock-denominated awards. In addition,
during the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company made certain grants of restricted stock outside of the Plan.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company granted 3,425,000 restricted shares. Of the total shares
granted, 1,425,000 entitle a holder to receive, at the end of a vesting period, a specified number of shares of the Company’s
common stock. The remaining 2,000,000 shares granted entitle the holder to receive common stock when the shares vest based
upon certain market conditions tied to the Company’s stock price, or certain performance conditions including a change in
control.

Share based compensation expense recognized for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $814,000
and $1,811,000, respectively, compared to ($16,000) and $529,000 for each of the three and nine months ended September 30,
2009, respectively.

Warrants and Derivative Financial Instruments

On April 18, 2006, the Company consummated its initial public offering (“IPO”) of 16,666,667 units. Each unit consists
of one share of common stock and two redeemable common stock purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to
purchase from the Company one share of its common stock at an exercise price of $5.00. On May 18, 2006, the Company sold
an additional 208,584 units (the “Overallotment Units”) to FTN Midwest Securities Corp., the underwriter of its IPO (“FTN
Midwest”), pursuant to a partial exercise by FTN Midwest of its overallotment option. The Warrant Agreement provides for the
Company to register the shares underlying the warrants in the absence of the Company’s ability to deliver registered shares to
the warrant holders upon warrant exercise.

In September 2000, the Emerging Issues Task Force issued ASC 815, which requires freestanding derivative contracts that
are settled in a company’s own stock, including common stock warrants, to be designated as equity instruments, assets or
liabilities. Under the provisions of this standard, a contract designated as an asset or a liability must be carried at its fair value
on a company’s balance sheet, with any changes in fair value recorded in the company’s results of operations. A contract
designated as an equity instrument must be included within equity, and no fair value adjustments are required from period to
period.

On February 16, 2010 the Company announced an Offer to Exchange common stock for outstanding warrants. At the
time, the Company had 35,108,219 outstanding warrants. The exchange offer expired on March 17, 2010. Holders of the
Company’s warrants had the option to exchange their warrants for either One (1) share of Common Stock for every thirty-five
(35) Warrants tendered, or One (1) share of Common Stock for every twenty-five (25) Warrants tendered, provided the recipient
agreed to be subject to a lock-up provision precluding transfer of the shares of Common Stock received for six months
following the expiration of the Exchange Offer. The lock-up provision expired in September 2010. Based on the final count,
25,635,723 Warrants were properly tendered; 24,766,700 were tendered for shares of Common Stock subject to a lock-up, and
869,023 were tendered for unrestricted shares of Common Stock. Under the terms of the Exchange Offer, the Company issued
an aggregate 1,015,489 shares of Common Stock in exchange for the tendered Warrants. After the exchange, there are
8,329,638 publicly held warrants and 1,142,858 privately held warrants outstanding.

In accordance with ASC 815, the 8,329,638 remaining warrants issued in connection with the IPO and overallotment to
purchase common stock must be settled in registered shares and are separately accounted for as liabilities as discussed in Note
6. The fair value of these warrants is shown on the Company’s balance sheet and the unrealized changes in the value of these
warrants are



warrants are
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shown in the Company’s statement of operations as “Gain (loss) on derivatives.” These warrants are freely traded on the “Over
the Counter Bulletin Board.” Consequently, the fair value of these warrants is estimated as the market price of the warrant at
each period end. To the extent the market price increases or decreases, the Company’s warrant liabilities will also increase or
decrease with a corresponding impact on the Company’s results of operations within “Gain (loss) on derivatives”.

Sales of warrants that can be settled in unregistered shares of common stock, as discussed in Note 10, are treated as equity
and included in additional paid in capital. The total warrants issued to date that can be settled in unregistered shares of
common stock are 1,142,858 at an issue price of $.70 per warrant or a total issue price of $800,000.

ASC 815 requires that an entity recognize all derivatives as either assets or liabilities in the statement of financial
position and measure those instruments at fair value.

Cash Flow Hedge

The Company is exposed to risks associated with future cash flows related to the variability of the interest rate on its term
loan with Bank of America. In order to manage the exposure of these risks, the Company enters into interest rate swaps. On
July 20, 2010, the Company entered into a single interest rate swap and designated the swap as a cash flow hedge. In
accordance with ASC 815, the fair value of the swap is shown on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet within derivative
liabilities, unrealized changes in the fair value are included in accumulated other comprehensive loss within the stockholders’
equity section on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet, and any realized changes would be included in the Company’s
consolidated statement of operations within interest expense.

Deferred Debt Issuance Costs

Capitalized debt issuance costs as of September 30, 2010 relate solely to the Company’s recently completed Bank of
America credit facility, while as of December 31, 2009 they related solely to the Company’s term loan with Kimberly-Clark
(formerly I-Flow). The Company classifies the costs related to the Bank of America credit facility as non-current assets and
amortizes them using the interest method through the maturity date of June 2014. For a further discussion of the Company’s
deferred debt issuance costs, please see Note 7.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share assumes the issuance of potentially dilutive shares of common stock
during the period. The following table reconciles the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted earnings per share
computations:
 

  
Three Months  Ended

September 30,   
Nine months  Ended

September 30,  
  2010   2009   2010   2009  
Numerator:     
Net income (loss) (in thousands)  $ 174   $ (445)  $ 305   $ (192) 
Denominator:     
Weighted average common shares outstanding:     

Basic   19,904,648    18,645,911    19,539,326    18,581,917  
Dilutive effect of nonvested awards   1,743,256    —      1,203,439    —    
Diluted   21,647,904    18,645,911    20,742,765    18,581,917  

Net earnings (loss) per share:     
Basic   0.01    (0.02)   0.02    (0.01) 
Diluted   0.01    (0.02)   0.01    (0.01) 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 the following warrants and stock options were not included in
the calculation because they would have an anti-dilutive effect: 8,329,638 outstanding warrants issued in connection with the
IPO, 1,142,858 warrants issued privately and 100,479 vested stock options. For the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2009 the following warrants and stock options were not included in the calculation because they would have an
anti-dilutive effect: 33,750,502 outstanding warrants issued in connection with the IPO and 1,357,717 warrants issued
privately, 326,000 in unvested share grants granted under the 2007 Stock Incentive Plan, 115,479 in vested stock options and
15,000 in unvested stock options granted under the 2007 Stock Incentive Plan.
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Subsequent events

The Company adopted the provisions of ASC 855, “Subsequent Events” effective June 15, 2009 and management has
concluded that there are no other significant subsequent events requiring disclosure as of the date the consolidated financial
statements were issued except for the secondary offering of common stock as described in Note 9.

 
3. Acquisitions

Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On June 15, 2010, the Company entered into a stock purchase agreement with the shareholders of First Biomedical, Inc., a
Kansas corporation, (“First Biomedical”) to acquire all of the issued and outstanding stock of First Biomedical and completed
the acquisition for total consideration of $17,213,000. Included in the consideration is $16,463,000 paid in cash and a
$750,000 seller note described in further detail below.

First Biomedical sells, rents, services and repairs new and pre-owned infusion pumps and other medical equipment. First
Biomedical also sells a variety of primary and secondary tubing, cassettes, catheters and other disposable items that are
utilized with infusion pumps. Headquartered in Olathe, KS, with additional facilities in California and Toronto, First
Biomedical is a leading provider to alternate site healthcare facilities and hospitals in the United States and Canada. The
acquisition of First Biomedical allows the Company to expand its offerings to existing customers with the addition of
biomedical service and repair, while simultaneously bolstering the growth of infusion pump sales within the oncology space
and beyond.

First Biomedical’s results of operations are included in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations from the
acquisition date.

Purchase Price Allocation

Pursuant to ASC 805, “Business Combinations,” the purchase price has been allocated to the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date. The purchase price allocation was
primarily based upon a valuation using income and cost approaches, and management’s estimates and assumptions. The
excess of the purchase price over the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets was recorded as goodwill. For tax purposes,
goodwill consists of both identifiable intangible assets (customer relationships and non-competition agreements from the table
below) and unidentifiable intangible assets (goodwill from the table below). Goodwill is expected to be partially deductible
for tax purposes. The purchase price allocation is based on a preliminary analysis and is subject to further adjustments.
Goodwill decreased $85,000 during the quarter ended September 30, 2010 due to an adjustment made to the opening current
asset balance. The allocation of the purchase price to the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
transaction date is presented below (in thousands):
 

Current assets   $ 2,429  
Property and equipment    4,772  
Goodwill    7,403  
Customer relationships    5,100  
Non-competition agreements    570  
Other assets    131  
Current liabilities    (438) 
Deferred tax liability    (2,754) 
Total purchase price   $17,213  

The stock purchase agreement provides for an adjustment to the purchase price based on final working capital as of the
closing balance sheet, which has not yet been finalized.

Acquired property and equipment are being depreciated on a straight-line basis with estimated remaining lives ranging
from 1 year to 14.5 years. Intangible assets are being amortized on a straight-line basis with estimated remaining lives ranging
from 5 to 15 years reflecting the expected future value.
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Fees

During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, we incurred legal and professional fees directly related to the First
Biomedical acquisition totaling approximately $965,000. All such costs are presented under the caption “General and
administrative” within operating expenses in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.

Seller Note

Pursuant to the terms of the stock purchase agreement, as of the date of the acquisition the Company entered into a
subordinated promissory note with the former majority shareholder of First Biomedical (the “Seller”) in the amount of
$750,000. In accordance with the note, the Company will pay the Seller in equal installments over 24 months, which includes
annual interest of 5%. As of September 30, 2010 the outstanding principal due on the note was $660,000.

Pro Forma Financial Information

The pro forma financial information in the table below summarizes the combined results of operations of the Company
and First Biomedical as though the companies had been combined as of the beginning of each period presented. The pro forma
financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of operations that would
have been achieved if the acquisition had taken place at the beginning of each period presented nor is it indicative of future
results. We did not disclose the revenue and income of First Biomedical separately as it is not practical since the operations are
already fully integrated. The following pro forma financial information for all periods presented also includes the pro forma
depreciation and amortization charges from acquired tangible and intangible assets, and related tax effects:
 

   
Nine months Ended

September 30,  
   2010    2009  
Net revenues   $39,241    $35,662  
Net income    578     190  
Earnings per share - basic    0.03     0.01  
Earnings per share - diluted    0.03     0.01  
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InfuSystem Acquisition - Additional Contingent Payment

The Stock Purchase Agreement related to the acquisition of InfuSystem Inc. (“InfuSystem”) in October 2007 from I-Flow
Corporation (“I-Flow”) provides for a potential additional payment of up to $12,000,000, or the earn-out, to I-Flow in 2011,
provided that certain consolidated net revenue growth targets related to the Company’s operations are met. Any amounts
ultimately paid out in 2011 per the earn-out would increase Goodwill at the time of payment. No additional payment will be
made unless the Company achieves consolidated net revenue CAGR of at least 40% over the three-year period. The
consolidated net revenue CAGR for the two-year period ended December 31, 2009, as compared to InfuSystem’s 2007 net
revenues, was 11%.

 
4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 (amounts in
thousands):
 

   
September 30,

2010   
December 31,

2009  
Pump equipment   $ 27,178   $ 20,142  
Furniture, fixtures and equipment    1,959    1,832  
Accumulated depreciation    (11,983)   (8,475) 
Total   $ 17,154   $ 13,499  

Included in “pump equipment” above is $4,547,000 and $2,678,000, as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009,
respectively, worth of pumps obtained under various capital leases. Included in “accumulated depreciation” above is
$817,000 and $278,000, as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, associated with the same capital
leases. Under the terms of all such capital leases, the Company does not presently hold title to these pumps, and will not obtain
title until such time as the capital lease obligations are settled in full.

Depreciation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $1,487,000 and $3,869,000,
respectively, which was recorded in cost of revenues and general and administrative expenses, for pump equipment and other
fixed assets, respectively.

 
5. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill

Goodwill arising from business combinations represents the excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of
the net assets of the businesses acquired. The goodwill amount for the October 25, 2007 acquisition of InfuSystem is
$56,580,000, and is based upon the final valuation analysis. The goodwill amount for the June 15, 2010 acquisition of First
Biomedical is $7,403,000, and is based upon a preliminary valuation analysis and is subject to change until the valuation
analysis is final.

Impairment Testing

As of October 31, 2009, the Company performed its annual impairment test pursuant to ASC 350, “Intangibles - Goodwill
and Other” The fair value of the Company’s single reporting unit was estimated using a combined income (discounted cash
flow) and market approach (guideline public company) valuation model which indicated that the fair value of its net assets
exceeded the carrying value. Based on the results of the valuation, the Company determined there was no impairment of
goodwill. No events have occurred subsequent to October 31, 2009 that indicates impairment may have occurred.

The Company has continued to monitor operational performance measures, general economic conditions and its market
capitalization. A downward trend in one or more of these factors could cause the Company to reduce the estimated fair value of
its reporting unit and recognize a corresponding impairment of goodwill in connection with a future goodwill impairment test.

The Company tests non-amortizable intangible assets (trade names) for impairment in accordance with ASC 350. The
Company performed the annual impairment test at October 31, 2009, and determined there was no impairment. No events have
occurred subsequent to October 31, 2009 that indicates impairment may have occurred. The intangible assets resulting from
the October 25, 2007 acquisition of InfuSystem are based upon the final valuation analysis. The intangible assets resulting
from the June 15, 2010 acquisition of First Biomedical are based upon the preliminary valuation analysis and are subject to
change until the valuation analysis is final.
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Identifiable Intangible Assets

The carrying amount and accumulated amortization of intangible assets as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009
were as follows (in thousands):
 

   
September 30,

2010   
December 31,

2009  
Nonamortizable intangible assets    

Trade names   $ 5,500   $ 5,500  
Amortizable intangible assets    

Physician and customer relationships    32,500    27,400  
Non-competition agreements    570    —    
Software    755    —    

Total nonamortizable and amortizable intangible assets    39,325    32,900  
Less accumulated amortization    (5,737)   (3,989) 
Total identifiable intangible assets   $ 33,588   $ 28,911  

Amortization expense for intangible assets for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $624,000 and
$1,615,000, respectively, compared to $456,000 and $1,370,000, respectively, for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2009, which was recorded in operating expenses. Expected annual amortization expense for intangible assets
recorded as of September 30, 2010 is as follows (in thousands):
 
   2010    2011    2012    2013    2014  
Amortization expense   $2,362    $2,610    $2,477    $2,312    $2,281  

 
6. Warrants and Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company has determined that the warrants discussed in Note 2, issued in connection with the IPO including the
Overallotment Units, should be classified as liabilities in accordance with ASC 815. Therefore, the fair value of each
instrument must be recorded as a liability on the Company’s balance sheet. Changes in the fair values of these instruments will
result in adjustments to the amount of the recorded liabilities, and the corresponding gain or loss will be recorded in the
Company’s statement of operations within “Gain (loss) on derivatives”. At the date of the conversion of each warrant or
portion thereof (or exercise of the warrants or portion thereof, as the case may be), the corresponding liability will be
reclassified as equity.

On February 16, 2010 the Company announced an Offer to Exchange common stock for outstanding warrants. At the
time, the Company had 35,108,219 outstanding warrants. The exchange offer expired on March 17, 2010. Holders of the
Company’s warrants had the option to exchange their warrants for either One (1) share of Common Stock for every thirty-five
(35) Warrants tendered, or One (1) share of Common Stock for every twenty-five (25) Warrants tendered, provided the recipient
agreed to be subject to a lock-up provision precluding transfer of the shares of Common Stock received for six months
following the expiration of the Exchange Offer. The lock-up provision expired in September 2010. Based on the final count,
25,635,723 Warrants were properly tendered; 24,766,700 were tendered for shares of Common Stock subject to a lock-up, and
869,023 were tendered for unrestricted shares of Common Stock. Under the terms of the Exchange Offer, the Company issued
an aggregate of 1,015,489 shares of Common Stock in exchange for the tendered Warrants. There are 8,329,638 publicly held
warrants (issued in connection with the IPO) and 1,142,858 privately held warrants remaining after the exchange.

The fair value of the Company’s 8,329,638 and 33,750,502 warrants issued in connection with the IPO outstanding at
September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, were liabilities of $500,000 or $0.06 per warrant and $2,025,000 or
$0.06 per warrant, respectively.

On June 11, 2010, the Company terminated the single interest rate swap agreement that fixed its LIBOR-based variable
rate on the Kimberly-Clark (I-Flow) loan. The interest rate swap was terminated through a cash settlement in the amount of
$365,000, which was the fair value of the interest rate swap as of the date of the termination. The fair value of the Company’s
interest rate swap outstanding at December 31, 2009 was a liability of $645,000. The Company elected not to designate the
swap as a cash flow hedge, in accordance with ASC 815. The fair value of the swap was therefore shown on the Company’s
consolidated balance sheet and the unrealized changes in the value of the swap are shown in the Company’s consolidated
statement of operations within “Gain (loss) on derivatives.”

On July 20, 2010, the Company entered into a single interest rate swap with a July 30, 2010 effective date. The interest
rate swap agreement, which expires in June 2014, had a notional value of $18,891,000 on September 30, 2010, which
represented approximately 65% of the outstanding underlying debt, and a fixed rate of 1.40%. The fair value of the interest
rate swap outstanding



rate swap outstanding
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at September 30, 2010 was a liability of $285,000. The Company has designated the swap as a cash flow hedge. In accordance
with ASC 815, the fair value of the swap is shown on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet within derivative liabilities,
unrealized changes in the value are included in other comprehensive income within the stockholders’ equity section on the
Company’s consolidated balance sheet, and any realized changes are included in the Company’s consolidated statement of
operations within interest expense.

The following table presents the fair values of the Company's derivative instruments (in thousands):
 

Description   Balance Sheet Location   
September 30,

2010    
December 31,

2009  

Derivative Designated as a Cash Flow Hedge            
Interest rate swap   Derivative liabilities   $ 285   $ —    

Derivatives Not Designated as Hedging
Instruments            
Warrants   Derivative liabilities    500     2,025 
Interest rate swap   Derivative liabilities      645  
Total     $ 785    $ 2,670  

The following table presents the pretax impact that changes in the fair values of derivatives designated as hedging
instruments had on AOCI and earnings during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 (in thousands):
 

Description  
Loss Recognized

in OCI   

Location of
Gain  (Loss)

Reclassified from
AOCI into Income
(Effective Portion)   

Gain (Loss)
Reclassified  from
AOCI into Income
(Effective Portion)    

Location of
Gain  (Loss)

Recognized in Income
(Ineffective Portion and

Amount Excluded 
from

Effectiveness Testing)   

Gain (Loss)
Recognized in  Income

(Ineffective Portion
and Amount Excluded

from Effectiveness
Testing)  

Interest rate swap
 $ 285   

Gain (loss) on
derivatives   $ —      

 
 
Gain (loss) on
derivatives

  
   $ —    

Total  $ 285     $ —       $ —    

The following table presents the pretax gains (losses) that changes in the fair values of derivatives not designated as
hedging instruments had on earnings during the three months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 (in thousands):
 

Description   

Location of Gain (Loss) Recognized in
Income   

September 30,
2010    

September 30,
2009  

Warrants   Gain (loss) on derivatives   $ 250    $ (641)
Interest rate swap   Gain (loss) on derivatives    —       77  
Total     $ 250    $ (564) 

The following table presents the pretax gains (losses) that changes in the fair values of derivatives not designated as
hedging instruments had on earnings during the nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 (in thousands):
 

Description   

Location of Gain (Loss) Recognized in
Income   

September 30,
2010   

September 30,
2009  

Warrants   Gain (loss) on derivatives   $ (491)  $ (1,485)
Interest rate swap   Gain (loss) on derivatives    281    285  
Total     $ (210)  $ (1,200) 

 
15



Table of Contents

The following tables present the methods used to establish fair value measurements for each of the derivatives (in
thousands):
 

       Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using  

Description   
September 30,

2010    

Quoted Prices in
Active  Markets for
Identical Liabilities

(Level 1)    

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)    

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)  

Warrant liability   $ 500    $ 500    $ —      $ —    
Interest rate swap liability    285     —       285     —    
Total   $ 785    $ 500     285     —    

       Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using  

Description   
December 31,

2009    

Quoted Prices in
Active  Markets for
Identical Liabilities

(Level 1)    

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)    

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)  

Warrant liability   $ 2,025    $ 2,025    $ —      $ —    
Interest rate swap liability   $ 645     —       645     —    
Total   $ 2,670    $ 2,025    $ 645     —    

 
7. Debt and other Long-term Obligations

On June 15, 2010, the Company entered into a credit facility with Bank of America, N.A. as Administrative Agent, and
KeyBank National Association as Documentation Agent. The facility consists of a $30,000,000 term loan and a $5,000,000
revolving credit facility, both of which mature in June 2014. Interest on the term loan is payable at the Company’s choice of
LIBOR plus 4.5%, or the Bank of America prime rate plus 3.5%. As of September 30, 2010, interest was payable at LIBOR plus
4.5%, which equaled approximately 4.76%.

Proceeds from the term loan were used to repay the outstanding balance of the Company’s debt held by Kimberly-Clark
(I-Flow), as well as contribute to the acquisition consideration for First Biomedical. As of September 30, 2010, the Company
had a letter of credit in the amount of $81,000 outstanding, leaving $4,919,000 available on its revolving credit facility.

The term loan is collateralized by substantially all of the Company’s assets and requires the Company to comply with
covenants, including but not limited to, financial covenants relating to satisfaction of a total leverage ratio, a fixed charge
coverage ratio, and an annual limit on capital expenditures. As of September 30, 2010, the Company believes it was in
compliance with all such covenants.

In conjunction with the new credit facility, the Company incurred deferred debt issuance costs of $808,000. These costs
are recognized in income using the effective interest method through the maturity date of June 15, 2014. Amortization of these
costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $81,000 and $84,000, respectively, which was recorded in
interest expense. Also, the Company incurred deferred debt issuance costs in 2007 in conjunction with the Kimberly-Clark (I-
Flow) loan. The remaining unamortized I-Flow debt costs were completely amortized when the term loan was paid in full on
June 15, 2010. Total deferred debt amortization expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $915,000.

In conjunction with the acquisition of First Biomedical, the Company entered into a subordinated promissory note with
the former majority shareholder of First Biomedical (the “Seller”) in the amount of $750,000. In accordance with the note, the
Company will pay the Seller in equal installments over 24 months, which includes annual interest of 5%. As of September 30,
2010 the outstanding principal due on the note was $660,000.

The Company sometimes enters into capital leases to finance the purchase of ambulatory infusion pumps. The pumps are
capitalized into property and equipment at their fair market value, which equals the value of the future minimum lease
payments, and are depreciated over the useful life of the pumps.
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Maturities on the loans and capital lease are as follows (in thousands):
 
   10/1/10–12/31/10   2011    2012    2013    Thereafter   Total  
Term Loan   $ 938    $4,125    $4,500    $4,875    $14,625    $29,063  
Seller Note    91     375     194     —       —       660  
Capital Lease    243     1,059     1,156     1,078     216     3,752  
Total   $ 1,272    $5,559    $5,850    $5,953    $14,841    $33,475  

 
8. Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes was an expense of $295,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2010 and was a benefit
of $112,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010, as compared to an expense of $413,000 and $292,000 for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2009. In computing its income tax provision, the Company estimates its effective
income tax rate for the full year and applies that rate to income earned through the reporting period. The Company also
reflected certain discrete items in its tax provision for the quarter. The income tax benefit for the nine months ended
September 30, 2010 is primarily related to the release of a $942,000 valuation allowance previously established against
existing deferred tax assets. Without the release of the valuation allowance the Company would have reported a tax expense of
approximately $830,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

On June 15, 2010, the Company acquired the stock of First Biomedical, Inc. In accordance with ASC 805, “Business
Combinations”, the fair value of the consideration was allocated to the net assets acquired adjusting the book value of the
acquired assets to their fair market value. As this was a stock acquisition, the Company’s tax basis of the assets acquired did
not change. This differential resulted in the recording of deferred tax liabilities of $2,754,000 in connection with the First
Biomedical assets. These new deferred tax liabilities, which are a source of future taxable income, provide strong evidence in
support of the valuation allowance reversal.

The Company’s realization of its deferred tax assets is dependent upon many factors, including, but not limited to, the
Company’s ability to generate sufficient taxable income. Certain deferred tax liabilities can also be considered as a source of
future taxable income including those resulting from the acquisition. In prior years and through March 31, 2010, the Company
had deferred tax assets to which a full valuation allowance was applied. At the end of the first quarter the total valuation
allowance was $942,000. Based upon the weight of available evidence, it was more likely than not that some portion or all of
the deferred tax assets would not be realized. As indicated above, during the nine months ended September 30, 2010, as a
result of a review of the Company’s earnings history, existing deferred tax liabilities including those resulting from the First
Biomedical acquisition, the Company has removed the valuation allowance previously applied against the net deferred tax
asset.

 
9. Related Party Transactions

In 2006, the Company reserved in its treasury 2,000,000 shares of common stock for issuance to Sean McDevitt and
416,666 shares of common stock for issuance to Pat LaVecchia. The consummation of the acquisition of InfuSystem in
October 2007 resulted in 925,531 of these shares being issued at October 25, 2007. Of the remaining 1,491,135 shares,
257,091 were issued in 2008 and 1,234,044 were issued in February 2009.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company granted 0 and 3,225,000 shares, respectively,
to members of the Board of Directors and Officers. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, there were no
shares granted to members of the Board of Director or Officers.

Effective September 7, 2009, Steve Watkins resigned as Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Company.

Prior to the Company’s acquisition of InfuSystem, InfuSystem had been providing billing and collection services to I-
Flow for its ON-Q  product. On October 25, 2007, InfuSystem and I-Flow entered into an Amended and Restated Services
Agreement (the “Services Agreement”) pursuant to which InfuSystem agreed to continue to provide I-Flow with these services,
and I-Flow agreed to pay InfuSystem a monthly service fee. The service was discontinued effective August 31, 2009. During
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company recorded revenues of $5,000 and $160,000 from this
arrangement. There was no revenues recorded for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and there was no
outstanding receivable amount due as of September 30, 2010.

As of December 31, 2009, the Company had $4,928,000 payable to Kimberly-Clark (I-Flow) within current portion of
long-term debt and $16,757,000 payable to Kimberly-Clark (I-Flow) within long-term debt.
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On October 19, 2010, the Company facilitated the sale, on behalf of Kimberly-Clark, of 2,789,203 InfuSystem common
stock shares held by Kimberly-Clark (I-Flow) through a public secondary offering. This represented 100% of the InfuSystem
shares held by Kimberly-Clark (I-Flow). As of October 19, 2010, Kimberly-Clark (I-Flow) is no longer considered a related
party.

In connection with the warrant exchange as described in Note 6 to these consolidated financial statements, three present
Company board members exchanged 186,287 privately held warrants under the lock-up provision for 7,451 shares of common
stock.

As described in Note 7 to these consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the terms of the Stock Purchase
Agreement with First Biomedical, the Company entered into a subordinated promissory note with the former majority
shareholder of First Biomedical (the “Seller”) in the amount of $750,000. In accordance with the note, the Company will pay
the Seller in equal installments over 24 months, which includes annual interest of 5%. As of September 30, 2010 the
outstanding principal due on the note was $660,000. The Seller is a current employee of the Company, and is subject to an
employment agreement. Also, the Seller owns Jan-Mar LLC and is the principal owner of the CW Investment Group LLC. In
accordance with the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Company entered into operating lease agreements with Jan-Mar LLC and
the CW Investment Group LLC, each of which owns one of the two office buildings utilized by First Biomedical in Olathe,
Kansas. The terms of each lease is thirty nine months, commencing on July 1, 2010. Rent will be paid monthly in the amount
of $5,000 to Jan-Mar LLC and $3,000 to the CW Investment Group LLC.

 
10. Commitments and Contingencies

Certain of the Company’s directors committed to purchase up to $1,000,000 of the Company’s warrants from the
Company in a private placement at a price of $.70 per warrant subsequent to the filing of the preliminary proxy statement
seeking stockholder approval of the acquisition of InfuSystem. Such officers and directors agreed not to sell or transfer the
warrants until after the Company consummated a business combination. The warrants have an exercise price of $5.00 per share
of common stock and became exercisable commencing on October 25, 2007, the acquisition date, and expire April 11, 2011 or
earlier upon redemption by the Company. The Company may call the warrants for redemption in whole and not in part at a
price of $0.01 per warrant at anytime after the warrant becomes exercisable. The warrants cannot be redeemed unless the holder
receives written notice not less than 30 days prior to the redemption and if and only if, the reported last price of the common
stock equals or exceeds $8.50 per share for any 20 trading days within a 30 day period ending on the third day of business
prior to the notice of redemption to warrant holders. The Company has fully reserved the shares underlying the warrants as
authorized but not issued. The warrants issued and sold in 2006 and 2007 were not registered under the Securities Act of 1933,
as amended (the “Securities Act”). As a result, the warrants and the common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants may
not be sold unless they have been registered pursuant to a registration statement filed under the Securities Act or pursuant to
an available exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act as evidenced by an opinion of counsel
reasonably satisfactory to the Company. There are 1,142,858 privately held warrants remaining after the exchange as discussed
in Note 6 to these consolidated financial statements.

The Company is involved in legal proceedings arising out of the ordinary course and conduct of our business, the
outcomes of which are not determinable at this time. We have insurance policies covering such potential losses where such
coverage is cost effective. In the Company’s opinion, any liability that might be incurred by us upon the resolution of these
claims and lawsuits will not, in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on the Company’s consolidated financial
position, results of operations or cash flows

Effective September 7, 2009, Steve Watkins resigned as Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Company. In
connection with his resignation, the Company entered into a separation agreement with Mr. Watkins in which the Company
will pay Mr. Watkins his annual base salary of $310,500 for a period of two years following the resignation date in accordance
with the Company’s regular payroll practices. Also, the Company agreed to pay a bonus in the amount of $150,000 for the
2009 calendar year within thirty days of the resignation date; such amount was paid in October 2009. The Company will
continue to pay for Mr. Watkins’ existing health insurance benefits for a period of two years following the resignation date.
Additionally, any unvested portions of Mr. Watkins’ stock options and restricted share grants vested pro rata based upon his
services to the Company as Chief Executive Officer during the 2009 calendar year.

As of September 30, 2010, the Company had approximate minimum future operating lease commitments of (in
thousands):
 

2010  2011   2012   2013   2014   2015  
$79 $481   $360   $236   $195   $200  
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11. Share-based Compensation

2007 Stock Incentive Plan

In 2007, the Company adopted the 2007 Stock Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) providing for the issuance of a maximum of
2,000,000 shares of common stock in connection with the grant of stock-based or stock-denominated awards. As of
September 30, 2010, 26,000 common shares remained available for future grant under the Plan.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2010 the Company granted restricted shares both under the Plan and
outside of it, and during the nine months ended September 30, 2009 the Company granted restricted shares and stock options
under the Plan.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company granted 3,425,000 restricted shares. Of the total shares
granted, 1,425,000 entitle a holder to receive, at the end of a vesting period, a specified number of shares of the Company’s
common stock. The remaining 2,000,000 shares granted entitle the holder to receive common stock when the shares vest based
upon certain market conditions tied to the Company’s stock price, or certain performance conditions including a change in
control.

Restricted Shares

Restricted shares entitle the holder to receive, upon meeting certain vesting criteria, a specified number of shares of the
Company’s common stock. Stock-based compensation cost of restricted shares is measured by the market value of the
Company’s common stock on the date of grant. Compensation cost associated with certain restricted share grants also takes
into account market conditions in its measurement. The following table summarizes restricted share activity for the nine
months ended September 30, 2010:
 

   

Number of
awards

(In
thousands)  

Weighted
average

grant
date fair

value  
Unvested at January 1, 2010    324   $ 2.86  

Granted    3,425   $ 2.50  

Vested    (187)  $ 2.83  

Vested shares forgone to satisfy minimum statutory withholding   (34)  $ 2.72  

Forfeitures    (2)  $ 2.58  

Unvested at September 30, 2010    3,526   $ 2.52  

As of September 30, 2010, there was $10,208,000 of pre-tax total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested
restricted shares, which will be adjusted for future forfeitures. The Company expects to recognize such cost over a period of
approximately 15 years.

Stock Options

There were no stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2010. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2009, the Company granted 30,000 stock options at an exercise price of $1.85 per share which was the market
price on the date of grant.

Stock-based compensation expense

The following table shows the total stock-based compensation expense, related to all of the Company’s equity awards in
accordance with ASC 718 (in thousands):
 

   

Nine months ended
September 30, 

2010   

Nine months ended
September 30,

2009  
Restricted shares expense   $ 1,811 (1)  $ 506  
Stock option expense    —      23  
Total stock-based compensation expense   $ 1,811   $ 529  

 

(1) Includes $139,000 expense for a tax gross-up liability associated with certain restricted share grants.
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12. Employee Benefit Plans

The Company has defined contribution plans in which the company contributes a certain percentage of employee
contributions. Such contributions totaled $53,000 and $78,000 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010,
respectively. InfuSystem does not provide post-retirement or post-employment benefits to its employees.

 
Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Overview

We are a provider of infusion services to oncologists and other outpatient treatment settings. We provide pole mounted
and ambulatory pumps, supplies and related clinical, biomedical and billing services to practices and patients, nationwide.
Our unique suite of services appeals to practices, patients and payors by improving access to clinically necessary medical
equipment, while driving down costs and maximizing clinical outcomes.

We supply electronic ambulatory infusion pumps and associated disposable supply kits to oncology practices, infusion
clinics and hospital outpatient chemotherapy clinics. These pumps and supplies are utilized primarily by colorectal cancer
patients who receive a standard of care treatment that utilizes continuous chemotherapy infusions delivered via electronic
ambulatory infusion pumps. We obtain an assignment of insurance benefits from the patient, bill the insurance company or
patient accordingly, and collect payment. We provide pump management services for the pumps and associated disposable
supply kits to over 1,300 oncology practices in the United States, and retain title to the pumps during this process.

We sell or rent new and pre-owned pole mounted and ambulatory infusion pumps to, and provide biomedical
recertification, maintenance and repair services for, oncology practices as well as other alternate site settings including home
care and home infusion providers, skilled nursing facilities, pain centers and others.

On June 15, 2010, we entered into a stock purchase agreement with the shareholders of First Biomedical, Inc., a Kansas
corporation (“First Biomedical”), to acquire all of the issued and outstanding stock of First Biomedical and completed the
acquisition for total consideration of $17.2 million. First Biomedical’s results of operations are included in our consolidated
statements of operations from the acquisition date.

First Biomedical sells, rents, services and repairs new and pre-owned infusion pumps and other medical equipment. First
Biomedical also sells a variety of primary and secondary tubing, cassettes, catheters and other disposable items that are
utilized with infusion pumps. Headquartered in Olathe, KS, with additional facilities in California and Toronto, First
Biomedical is a leading provider to alternate site healthcare facilities and hospitals in the United States and Canada.

Results of Operations

Revenues

Our revenue for the quarter ended September 30, 2010 was $12,733,000, a 29% increase compared to $9,902,000 for the
quarter ended September 30, 2009. Our revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $34,154,000, a 21%
increase compared to $28,302,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. The increase in revenues for both periods is
primarily related to revenues generated at recently acquired First Biomedical, obtaining business at new customer facilities, as
well as deeper penetration into existing customer facilities.

Management anticipates that new revenue growth will come from continuing to obtain business from new customer
facilities, sales of additional products and services, as well as the expansion of the existing use of our ambulatory infusion
pumps for the treatment of colorectal cancer, as well as head, neck and gastric cancers.

Cost of Revenues

Cost of revenues, which consists of product, service and supply costs, as well as depreciation, sales and disposals of our
infusion pumps, was $3,836,000 for the quarter ended September 30, 2010, a 38% increase compared to $2,786,000 for the
quarter ended September 30, 2009. Our cost of revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $9,618,000, a 34%
increase compared to $7,174,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. As a percentage of revenues, cost of revenues
increased from 28% to 30% for the three months ended September 30, 2010, and from 25% to 28% for the nine months ended
September 30, 2010, compared to the same periods in the prior year. The increase, as a percentage of revenues, for the three
months ended September 30, 2010, is primarily related to a higher mix of pump sales and rentals as compared to third party
billings, and higher pump depreciation, partially offset by lower supplies costs and lower pump repair and maintenance costs.
The increase, as a percentage of revenues, for the nine months ended September 30, 2010, is primarily related to higher pump
depreciation and disposal costs, and a higher mix of pump sales and rentals as compared to third party billings, partially offset
by lower supplies costs.
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Selling and Marketing Expenses

For the quarter ended September 30, 2010, our selling and marketing expenses were $1,702,000, compared to $1,201,000
for the quarter ended September 30, 2009. For the nine months ended September 30, 2010, our selling and marketing expenses
were $4,739,000, compared to $3,749,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. Selling and marketing expenses
during these periods consisted of sales salaries, commissions and associated fringe benefit and payroll-related items,
marketing, share-based compensation, travel and entertainment and other miscellaneous expenses. The increase in expenses is
primarily related to expenses incurred at recently acquired First Biomedical. As compared to the prior year, these expenses
increased slightly from 12% to 13% of revenues for the quarter ended September 30, 2010, and increased slightly from 13% to
14% of revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

General and Administrative Expenses

During the quarter ended September 30, 2010, our general and administrative expenses were $4,757,000, compared to
$3,206,000 for the quarter ended September 30, 2009. During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, our general and
administrative expenses were $12,662,000, compared to $9,307,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. The
increase for both periods is primarily related to expenses incurred at recently acquired First Biomedical. Also, included in the
totals for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 was approximately $180,000 and $965,000, respectively, in
one-time costs related to the acquisition of First Biomedical. Recurring general and administrative expenses during these
periods consisted primarily of administrative personnel salaries, fringe benefits and payroll-related items, professional fees,
share-based compensation, insurance and other miscellaneous expenses. Recurring general and administrative expenses in
total, excluding those related to the First Biomedical acquisition in 2010 and those related to termination benefits for our
former CEO in 2009, have increased from 24% to 36% of revenues for the quarter ended September 30, 2010, and from 30% to
34% of revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2010. The increases as a percentage of revenues for both periods are
primarily related to an increase in share-based compensation expense.

Other Income and Expenses

During the quarter ended September 30, 2010, we recorded a gain on derivatives of $250,000, compared to a loss of
$564,000 during the quarter ended September 30, 2009. The quarter ended September 30, 2010 gain was due to an unrealized
gain from the change in the fair value of our warrants. The quarter ended September 30, 2009 loss included an unrealized loss
from the change in the fair value of our warrants, partially offset by an unrealized gain from the change in the fair value of the
single interest rate swap that was in place at the time. Because we have elected hedge accounting for our present interest rate
swap, unrealized losses and gains on our outstanding interest rate swap no longer impact other income and expenses, but rather
flow through accumulated other comprehensive loss on the balance sheet.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, we recorded a loss on derivatives of $210,000, compared to a loss of
$1,200,000 during the nine months ended September 30, 2009. Included in the nine months ended September 30, 2010 loss
was a realized loss recorded in connection with the warrant exchange and a realized gain on the termination of our prior
interest rate swap, whereas the nine months ended September 30, 2009 loss included an unrealized loss from the change in the
fair value of our warrants and an unrealized gain from the change in the fair value of the interest rate swap that was in place at
the time. For more information, please refer to the discussion under “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Warrants
and Derivative Financial Instruments” included in Note 2 and “Warrants and Derivative Financial Instruments” included in
Note 6 to our Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

During the quarter ended September 30, 2010, we recorded interest expense of $609,000, compared to $831,000 for the
quarter ended September 30, 2009. During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, we recorded interest expense of
$2,781,000, compared to $2,668,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. These amounts consist primarily of
interest paid on our term loans, cash payments associated with out terminated and new interest rate swaps, amortization of
deferred debt issuance costs and interest expense on capital leases. The decrease in interest expense for the quarter ended
September 30, 2010 is primarily related to a lower interest rate on the new term loan and a lower swap rate, partially offset by a
higher debt principal balance and an increase in capital leases. The increase in interest expense for the nine months ended
September 30, 2010 is primarily related to the one-time expensing of all of the remaining I-Flow deferred debt issuance costs
and an increase in capital leases, partially offset by a decrease in interest expense on the present term loan as compared to the
term loan with I-Flow and lower cash payments associated with our present interest rate swap.

Provision for income taxes was an expense of $295,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2010 and was a benefit
of $112,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010, compared to expenses of $413,000 and $292,000 during the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively. The decrease in the expense for three month period is primarily
related to a decrease in pre-tax book income, excluding the gain (loss) on warrants which are treated as a discrete item for tax
accounting purposes. The benefit for the current nine month period ending compared to the expense for the previous same
period ending is primarily due to the reversal of our deferred tax asset valuation allowance, as discussed in Note 8 to our



Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Inflation

Management believes that there has been no material effect on our operations or financial condition as a result of
inflation or changing prices of our ambulatory infusion pumps during the period from December 31, 2009 through
September 30, 2010.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of September 30, 2010 we had cash resources of $4,692,000 compared to $7,750,000 at December 31, 2009. The
decrease in cash was primarily related to cash used for the acquisition of First Biomedical, partially offset by an increase in
outstanding term debt and positive cash flows from operating activities.

Cash provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $7,765,000, compared to
$7,074,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. The increase is primarily attributable to higher revenues and net
income, partially offset by the cash settlement related to the termination of our prior interest rate swap.

Cash used in investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $17,810,000, compared to
$4,056,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. The increase is primarily related to cash paid for the acquisition of
First Biomedical, partially offset by lower purchases of infusion pumps, more extensive use of capital leases to acquire such
equipment, and the non-repeat of first half 2009 expenditures associated with both moving our office facilities and
investments in customized software.

Cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $6,987,000, compared to
$7,815,000 of cash used in financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. The increase is primarily
related to an increase in outstanding term debt, partially offset by upfront costs associated our new credit facilities and higher
principal payments associated with capital leases.

Management believes the current funds, together with expected cash flows from ongoing operations as well as the
$4,919,000 available on the revolving credit facility from Bank of America referred to below are sufficient to fund our
operations for at least the next 12 months.

On June 15, 2010, we entered into a credit facility with Bank of America, N.A. as Administrative Agent, and KeyBank
National Association as Documentation Agent. The facility consists of a $30,000,000 term loan and a $5,000,000 revolving
credit facility, both of which mature in June 2014. Interest on the term loan is payable at our choice of LIBOR plus 4.5%, or
the Bank of America prime rate plus 3.5%. As of September 30, 2010, interest was payable at LIBOR plus 4.5%, which equaled
approximately 4.76%.

Proceeds from the new term loan were used to repay the outstanding balance of our debt held by Kimberly-Clark (I-Flow),
as well as contribute to the acquisition consideration for First Biomedical. As of September 30, 2010, the Company had a letter
of credit in the amount of $81,000 outstanding, leaving $4,919,000 available on its revolving credit facility.

The Bank of America term loan is collateralized by substantially all of our assets and requires us to comply with
covenants principally relating to satisfaction of a total leverage ratio, a fixed charge coverage ratio, and an annual limit on
capital expenditures. As of September 30, 2010, we believe we were in compliance with all such covenants.

Contractual Obligations

As of September 30, 2010, future payments related to contractual obligations are as follows (in thousands):
 
   Payment Due by Period (1) (2)  

   
Less than

1 Year    
1 to 3
Years    

3 to 5
Years    

More than
5 Years    Total  

Debt obligations   $ 4,307    $ 9,479    $15,937    $ —      $29,723  
Capital lease obligations    1,029     2,311     412     —       3,752  
Operating lease obligations    446     662     393     50    1,551  

Total   $ 5,782    $12,452    $16,742    $ 50   $35,026  
 

(1) The table above does not include any potential payout to I-Flow associated with the earn-out provision in the stock
purchase agreement related to the acquisition of InfuSystem. For more information, please refer to the discussion under
“Acquisitions” included in Note 3 to our Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q.

(2) The table above does not include any interest payments associated with our variable rate term debt. For more information,
please refer to the discussion under “Debt and other Long-term Obligations” included in Note 7 to our Consolidated



Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Included in the operating lease obligations are future minimum lease payments as of September 30, 2010 under various
lease agreements we have entered into for office space.

Contingent Liabilities

We do not have any contingent liabilities.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates, assumptions

and judgments that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements, including the notes thereto. We consider critical
accounting policies to be those that require more significant judgments and estimates in the preparation of our consolidated
financial statements, including the following: revenue recognition, which includes contractual allowances; accounts
receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts; warrants and derivative financial instruments; income taxes; and goodwill
valuation. Management relies on historical experience and other assumptions believed to be reasonable in making its
judgment and estimates. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

Management believes its application of accounting policies, and the estimates inherently required therein, are reasonable.
These accounting policies and estimates are periodically reevaluated, and adjustments are made when facts and circumstances
dictate a change.

Our accounting policies are more fully described under the heading “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in
Note 2 to our Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We believe the following
critical accounting estimates are the most significant to the presentation of our financial statements and require the most
difficult, subjective and complex judgments:

Revenue Recognition

The majority of our revenue is rental revenue in the oncology market. Revenues are recognized predominantly under fee
for service arrangements through equipment that we rent to patients. We recognize revenue only when all of the following
criteria are met: persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; services have been rendered; the price to the customer is fixed
or determinable; and collectability is reasonably assured. Persuasive evidence of an arrangement is determined to exist, and
collectability is reasonably assured, when we receive a physician’s written order and assignment of benefits, signed by the
physician and patient, respectively, and we have verified actual pump usage and insurance coverage. We recognize rental
revenue from electronic infusion pumps as earned, normally on a month-to-month basis. Pump rentals are billed at our
established rates, which often differ from contractually allowable rates provided by third-party payors such as Medicare,
Medicaid and commercial insurance carriers. All billings to third party payors are recorded net of provision for contractual
adjustments to arrive at net revenues.

Due to the nature of the industry and the reimbursement environment in which we operate, certain estimates are required
to record net revenues and accounts receivable at their net realizable values. Inherent in these estimates is the risk that they
will have to be revised or updated as additional information becomes available. Specifically, the complexity of many third-
party billing arrangements and the uncertainty of reimbursement amounts for certain services from certain payors may result in
adjustments to amounts originally recorded. Due to continuing changes in the health care industry and third-party
reimbursement, it is possible that management’s estimates could change in the near term, which could have an impact on our
results of operations and cash flows.

Our largest payor is Medicare, which accounted for approximately 31% of our gross billings for the nine months ended
September 30, 2010. We have contracts with various individual Blue Cross/Blue Shield affiliates which in the aggregate
accounted for approximately 23% of our gross billings for the nine months ended September 30, 2010. No individual payor
(other than Medicare and the Blue Cross/Blue Shield entities) accounts for greater than approximately 6% of our gross
billings.

We recognize revenue for selling, renting and servicing new and pre-owned infusion pumps and other medical equipment
when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; services have been rendered; the price to the customer is fixed or
determinable; and collectability is reasonably assured. We perform an analysis to estimate sales returns and records an
allowance. This estimate is based on historical sales returns.

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Accounts receivable are reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors and other direct



pay customers for goods provided and services rendered. We perform periodic analyses to assess the accounts receivable
balances. We
 

23



Table of Contents

record an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the estimated collectability of the accounts such that the recorded
amounts reflect estimated net realizable value. Upon determination that an account is uncollectible, the account is written-off
and charged to the allowance.

Accounts receivable are reduced by an allowance for amounts that could become uncollectible in the future. Our estimate
for the allowance for doubtful accounts is based upon management’s assessment of historical and expected net collections by
payor. Due to continuing changes in the health care industry and third-party reimbursement it is possible that management’s
estimates could change in the near term, which could have an impact on our financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows.

Share Based Payment

ASC 718, “Stock Compensation,” requires all entities to recognize compensation expense in an amount equal to the fair
value of share based payments made to employees, among other requirements. Under the fair value based method,
compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair value of the award and is recognized on a straight-line basis
over the award vesting period. Accordingly, share based payments issued to officers and directors are measured at fair value
and recognized as expense over the related vesting periods.

In 2007, we adopted the 2007 Stock Incentive Plan providing for the issuance of a maximum of 2,000,000 shares of
common stock in connection with the grant of stock-based or stock-denominated awards.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, we granted 3,425,000 restricted shares. 1,425,000 of the granted
shares entitle a holder to receive, at the end of a vesting period, a specified number of shares of our common stock. The other
2,000,000 granted shares entitle the holder to receive common stock when the granted shares vest based upon certain market
conditions.

Share based compensation expense recognized for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 was $814,000
and $1,811,000, respectively, compared to ($16,000) and $529,000 for each of the three and nine months ended September 30,
2009, respectively.

Warrants and Derivative Financial Instruments

On April 18, 2006, we consummated our initial public offering (“IPO”) of 16,666,667 units. Each unit consists of one
share of common stock and two redeemable common stock purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase
from us one share of our common stock at an exercise price of $5.00. On May 18, 2006, we sold an additional 208,584 units
(the “Overallotment Units”) to FTN Midwest Securities Corp., the underwriter of our IPO (“FTN Midwest”), pursuant to a
partial exercise by FTN Midwest of its overallotment option. The Warrant Agreement provides for us to register the shares
underlying the warrants in the absence of our ability to deliver registered shares to the warrant holders upon warrant exercise.

In September 2000, the Emerging Issues Task Force issued ASC 815, “Derivatives and Hedging,” which requires
freestanding derivative contracts that are settled in a company’s own stock, including common stock warrants, to be
designated as equity instruments, assets or liabilities. Under the provisions of this standard, a contract designated as an asset or
a liability must be carried at its fair value on a company’s balance sheet, with any changes in fair value recorded in the
company’s results of operations. A contract designated as an equity instrument must be included within equity, and no fair
value adjustments are required from period to period.

On February 16, 2010 we announced an Offer to Exchange common stock for outstanding warrants. At the time, we had
35,108,219 outstanding warrants. The exchange offer expired on March 17, 2010. Holders of the our warrants had the option
to exchange their warrants for either One (1) share of Common Stock for every thirty-five (35) Warrants tendered, or One
(1) share of Common Stock for every twenty-five (25) Warrants tendered, provided the recipient agreed to be subject to a lock-
up provision precluding transfer of the shares of Common Stock received for six months following the expiration of the
Exchange Offer. The lock-up provision expired in September 2010. Based on the final count, 25,635,723 Warrants were
properly tendered; 24,766,700 were tendered for shares of Common Stock subject to a lock-up, and 869,023 were tendered for
unrestricted shares of Common Stock. Under the terms of the Exchange Offer, we issued an aggregate 1,015,489 shares of
Common Stock in exchange for the tendered Warrants. After the exchange, there are 8,329,638 publicly held warrants and
1,142,858 privately held warrants outstanding.

In accordance with ASC 815, “Derivatives and Hedging,” the 8,329,638 remaining warrants issued in connection with the
IPO and overallotment to purchase common stock must be settled in registered shares and are separately accounted for as
liabilities as discussed in Note 6. The fair value of these warrants is shown on the our balance sheet and the unrealized changes
in the value of these warrants are shown in our statement of operations as “Gain (loss) on derivatives.” These warrants are freely
traded on the “Over the Counter Bulletin Board.” Consequently, the fair value of these warrants is estimated as the market



price of the warrant at each period end. To the extent the market price increases or decreases, our warrant liabilities will also
increase or decrease with a corresponding impact on our results of operations within “Gain (loss) on derivatives”.
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Sales of warrants that can be settled in unregistered shares of common stock, as discussed in Note 10, are treated as equity
and included in additional paid in capital. The total warrants issued to date that can be settled in unregistered shares of
common stock are 1,142,858 at an issue price of $.70 per warrant or a total issue price of $800,000.

ASC 815 requires that an entity recognize all derivatives as either assets or liabilities in the statement of financial
position and measure those instruments at fair value.

         Cash Flow Hedge

On July 20, 2010, we entered into a single interest rate swap and designated the swap as a cash flow hedge. The purpose
of the swap is to reduce the risks associated with future cash flows related to the variability of the interest rate on our term loan
with Bank of America. The fair value of the interest rate swap outstanding at September 30, 2010 was a liability of $285,000.
In accordance with ASC 815, the fair value of the swap is shown on our consolidated balance sheet within derivative
liabilities, unrealized changes in the value are included in accumulated other comprehensive loss within the stockholders’
equity section on our consolidated balance sheet, and any realized changes would be included in our consolidated statement
of operations within interest expense.

Income Taxes

We account for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740, “Income Taxes,” which requires us to recognize deferred tax
liabilities and assets based on the differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and the tax basis of assets and
liabilities, using enacted tax rates in effect in the years the differences are expected to reverse. Deferred income tax benefit
(expense) results from the change in net deferred tax assets or deferred tax liabilities. A valuation allowance is recorded when,
in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some or all of any deferred tax assets will not be realized. For
more information, please refer to the “Income Taxes” discussion included in Note 8.

Goodwill Valuation

Goodwill arising from business combinations represents the excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of
the net assets of the businesses acquired. In accordance with the provisions of ASC 350, Intangibles – Goodwill and Other,
goodwill is tested annually for impairment or more frequently if circumstances indicate the possibility of impairment. We
performed the annual impairment test at October 31, 2009, and determined there was no impairment of goodwill. No events
have occurred subsequent to October 31, 2009 that indicate impairment may have occurred.
 

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

At September 30, 2010, the principal plus accrued interest on our term loan with Bank of America was $29,063,000. The
term loan bears interest at LIBOR plus 4.5% or the Bank of America prime rate plus 3.5%, at our option. The loan is a variable
rate loan and therefore fair value approximates book value. Please see Note 7 to our Consolidated Financial Statements
included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for further discussion of our term loan with Bank of America.

We are exposed to interest rate fluctuations on our underlying variable rate long-term debt. We utilize a single interest
rate swap agreement to moderate approximately 65% of such exposure. We do not use derivative financial instruments for
trading or other speculative purposes.

Based on the term loans and interest rate swaps outstanding, a decrease in LIBOR to zero (which is less than a 100 basis
point decrease) and a 100 basis point decrease in the Bank of America prime rate would have increased our cash flow and
pretax earnings approximately $25,000 and $12,000 for the three and nine months and ended September 30, 2010,
respectively. A 100 basis point increase in LIBOR and the Bank of America prime rate would have decreased our cash flow and
pretax earnings for the three months ended September 30, 2010 by approximately $53,000, and would have increased our cash
flow and pretax earnings for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 by approximately $12,000.

We have classified certain warrants as derivative liabilities, which resulted in a liability of $500,000 at September 30,
2010. We classified the warrants as derivative liabilities because there is a possibility that we may be required to settle the
warrants in registered shares of common stock. We are required to compare the fair market value of these instruments from the
date of the initial recording to their fair market value as of the end of each reporting period and to reflect the change in fair
market value in our Consolidated Statements of Operations as a gain or loss for the applicable period.
 

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures, (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our reports
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that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management,
including our Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer) and Chief Financial Officer (principal accounting and
financial officer), as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required financial disclosure. In designing and evaluating
the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that a control system, no matter how well designed and
operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Because of the
inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and
instances of fraud, if any, with a company have been detected.

As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we carried out an evaluation, under the
supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2010. Based
upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer each concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures are effective, at the reasonable assurance level, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q, as of September 30, 2010.

Change in Internal Control

We have made no changes during nine months ended September 30, 2010 that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II—OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 4. [Removed and Reserved.]
 

Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibits   

31.1   Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2   Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.1
  

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.2
  

Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

 INFUSYSTEM HOLDINGS, INC.

Date: November 10, 2010  By: /s/ Sean Whelan

  

Sean Whelan
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION BY PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, Sean McDevitt, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of InfuSystem Holdings, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present
in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and we have:

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is
being prepared;

b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to
be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation; and

d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during
the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons
performing the equivalent functions):

a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report
financial information; and

b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 10, 2010  By: /s/ Sean McDevitt

  

Sean McDevitt
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION BY PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER

I, Sean Whelan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of InfuSystem Holdings, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present
in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and we have:

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is
being prepared;

b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to
be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation; and

d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during
the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons
performing the equivalent functions):

a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report
financial information; and

b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 10, 2010  By: /s/ Sean Whelan

  

Sean Whelan
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

(Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code)

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18,
United States Code), the undersigned officer of InfuSystem Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), does
hereby certify, to such officer’s knowledge, that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2010 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully
complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and information
contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.
 
Date: November 10, 2010  By: /s/ Sean McDevitt

  

Sean McDevitt
Chief Executive Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by
the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

(Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code)

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18,
United States Code), the undersigned officer of InfuSystem Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), does
hereby certify, to such officer’s knowledge, that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2010 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully
complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and information
contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.
 
Date: November 10, 2010  By: /s/ Sean Whelan

  

Sean Whelan
Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by
the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
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